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TO: CSPD
FROM: Robert L. Hernandez
DATE: April 1, 2019
SUBJECT: Gold Hills Substation Self-Evaluation
1. On February 10, 2016, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator
performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This
evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. A reevaluation was conducted on April 11, 2018.
2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for
Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of
Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local
government facilities:
Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance
Priority 2 - Access to goods and services
Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms
Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones
3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the
city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended
corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections
are developed in consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where
applicable.
4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.
City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager
30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
rhernandez@springsgov.com
Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report
Sincerely,

Robert Hernandez
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Parking Lot
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 1
There are not enough accessible stalls
There are 2 accessible parking stalls.
There should be a minimum of 3 accessible parking stalls with at least one being a van accessible
stall.
2010 ADAS Section 208.2
Parking spaces complying with 502 shall be provided in accordance with Table 208.2 except as required by
208.2.1, 208.2.2, and 208.2.3. Where more than one parking facility is provided on a site, the number of
accessible spaces provided on the site shall be calculated according to the number of spaces required for
each parking facility.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 208.2

Missing one
accessible parking
space.

Recommendation:
When restriping the lot, configure lot to allow for proper number of spaces with correct ADA-related
dimensions.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182933 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Parking Lot
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 2
The van stall is missing a sign identifying it as a van accessible stall.
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs
identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."
2010 ADAS Section 502.6
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall
be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the
sign.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6

Missing "van access"
sign

Recommendation:
Designate left space as the "van access" space and place sign below the current parking sign.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Parking Lot
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 3
The running slope (long dimension) of the accessible parking stall exceeds 2%.
The running slope in an accessible parking stall and the access aisle must not exceed 2%.
2010 ADAS Section 502.4
Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at the same
level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4

Running slope is 3.5%
- 4% in access aisle
and parking space.

Recommendation:
Achieve 2% or less grade. Consider engineering review for solution.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182934 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Parking Lot
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 4
The concrete expansion joint is spaced greater than a 1/2 inch.
Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch
diameter. Elongated openings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
dominant direction of travel.
2010 ADAS Section 302.3
Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch (13 mm)
diameter except as allowed in 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 and 810.10. Elongated openings shall be
placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 302.3

There is a .75-1.75”
gap from parking lot
asphalt to gutter pan
of ramp approach.

Recommendation:
Cut out and patch; fill gap to 0 or less than .5” across – make flush.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182935 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Parking Lot
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 5
The curb ramp side flares are too steep.
The sides of curb ramps (curb ramp flares) where provided, shall not be steeper than 1:10.
2010 ADAS Section 406.1
Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 405.10.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406.1

Side flares are high at
15.5 & 12.5%.

Recommendation:
Redo curb ramp once parking lot determination is made.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182936 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Sidewalks
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 6
The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch.
1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be
beveled at 1:2 or less.
Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.
2010 ADAS Section 303.2
Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2

Surface discontinuity
(lips) .5” to 1.5" at
sidewalk joints at
various locations.

Recommendation:
Grind to under ½” bevel.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182937 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Finding #6 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182937 Additional Photo

Finding 182937 Additional Photo

Finding 182937 Additional Photo

Finding 182937 Additional Photo

Finding 182937 Additional Photo

Finding 182937 Additional Photo

Finding 182937 Additional Photo

Finding 182937 Additional Photo
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Finding #6 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182937 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 182937 Additional Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

10 of 41

Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Sidewalks
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 7
The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch.
1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be
beveled at 1:2 or less.
Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.
GPS: 1361700.449 by 3186960.695
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.
2010 ADAS Section 303.2
Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2

Surface discontinuity
(lip) 1 slab has a lip
between .5-.75”.

Recommendation:
Grind to under .5” bevel.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182941 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Finding #7 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182941 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 182941 Additional Photo
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Lobby
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 8
The clear floor space only allows for a forward approach and the telephone is out of reach range.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
-ANDThe wall phone projects more than 4 inches into the circulation path.
Wall-mounted objects that have leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches from the floor must
not project more than 4 inches into the circulation path. Protruding objects that extend to the floor or
within 27 inches of the floor are cane detectable and are therefore not hazardous. Where it is
necessary or desirable to have objects protrude from the wall, a manner of cane detection must be
provided.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 307.2
Objects with leading edges more than 27 inches (685 mm) and not more than 80 inches (2030 mm) above
the finish floor or ground shall protrude 4 inches (100 mm) maximum horizontally into the circulation path.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1, 307.2

Telephone at 52” to
usable
portion/protruding
more than 4 inches
into path of travel.

Recommendation:
Lower at least 12" (40" from ground to display screen) and recess into the wall.
Alternate option: Relocate phone to a nearby accessible table location.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Finding 182991 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Lobby
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 9
The transaction counter is too high.
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above
the finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30
inch by 48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or
parallel approach.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2
A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A
clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1

The reception counter
is 48.5” high.

Recommendation:
Create a 36” x 36" area for access.
Until counter modifications are completed, staff should be ready, willing, and able to assist on an as
needed basis at a nearby accessible location.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182944 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Lobby
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 10
There is not enough clear floor space under the obstruction.
Where a high forward reach is over an obstruction, the clear floor space shall extend beneath the
element for a distance not less than the required reach depth over the obstruction.

D
E

2010 ADAS Section 308.2.2
Where a high forward reach is over an obstruction, the clear floor space shall extend beneath the element for
a distance not less than the required reach depth over the obstruction. The high forward reach shall be 48
inches (1220 mm) maximum where the reach depth is 20 inches (510 mm) maximum. Where the reach
depth exceeds 20 inches (510 mm), the high forward reach shall be 44 inches (1120 mm) maximum and the
reach depth shall be 25 inches (635 mm) maximum.

T
C

E
R

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.2

The literature counter
is 48” high.

R
O

Recommendation:

Relocate toys to allow adequate clear floor space under the counter.

C

Regularly monitor that items are not placed under the counter.

Barrier Priority:

2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182945 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Lobby
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 11
The drinking fountain is not accessible.
Drinking fountains must be on an accessible route. An accessible route of travel is 36 inches wide
minimum and provides a 30 inch by 48 inch clear floor space centered on drinking fountain. At "hilow" type fountains, the center line of the 30 inch by 48 inch clear floor space must be centered on
the "low" fountain. All drinking fountains shall be located completely within alcoves, positioned
completely between wing walls, or otherwise positioned so as not to encroach into pedestrian ways.
An alcove must not be less than 32 inches in width and 18 inches in depth. Wing walls must project
out from the supporting wall at least as far as the drinking fountain.

D
E

T
C

2010 ADAS Section 602.2
Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a forward approach and
centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

E
R

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 602.2

R
O

Water fountain not
accessible due to
angled wall.

Recommendation:

C

Move from left wall to right wall with allowable accessible space.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Finding 182946 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Finding #11 Additional Finding Photos

D
E

Finding 182946 Additional Photo

Finding 182946 Additional Photo

T
C

E
R

R
O

C

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

17 of 41

Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Community Room
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 12
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door tension at 10
lbs.

Recommendation:
Adjust tension to 5 lbs or less.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182947 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Community Room
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 13
The door has a door stop which prevents it from having a smooth surface at the bottom.
Swinging door surfaces within 10 inches of the finish floor or ground measured vertically must have
a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door. Parts creating horizontal or
vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch of the same plane as the other. Cavities
created by added kick plates shall be capped. This is required to allow those that use wheelchairs to
use their footrests to push the door open without getting trapped or injured by the gate material. All
gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.10
Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground measured vertically
shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating
horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the
other. Cavities created by added kick plates shall be capped.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.10

Door has a door
stopper.

Recommendation:
Remove door stopper and find another method to secure door in open position.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182948 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Community Room
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 14
The clear floor space only allows for a forward approach and the telephone is out of reach range.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
-ANDThe wall phone projects more than 4 inches into the circulation path.
Wall-mounted objects that have leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches from the floor must
not project more than 4 inches into the circulation path. Protruding objects that extend to the floor or
within 27 inches of the floor are cane detectable and are therefore not hazardous. Where it is
necessary or desirable to have objects protrude from the wall, a manner of cane detection must be
provided.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 307.2
Objects with leading edges more than 27 inches (685 mm) and not more than 80 inches (2030 mm) above
the finish floor or ground shall protrude 4 inches (100 mm) maximum horizontally into the circulation path.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1, 307.2

Telephone at 52” to
usable
portion/protruding
more than 4 inches
into path of travel.

Recommendation:
Lower 12" and recess into the wall.
Alternate option: relocate to different location such as table or use portion of available counter.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Finding 182950 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Community Room
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 15
The first-aid kit is out of reach range because the depth of the obstruction is greater than 25 inches.
Where a high forward reach is over an obstruction, the clear floor space shall extend beneath the
element for a distance not less than the reach depth over the obstruction. Where the reach depth
exceeds 20 inches, the high forward reach shall be 44 inches maximum and the reach depth shall be
25 inches maximum.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.2
Where a high forward reach is over an obstruction, the clear floor space shall extend beneath the element for
a distance not less than the required reach depth over the obstruction. The high forward reach shall be 48
inches (1220 mm) maximum where the reach depth is 20 inches (510 mm) maximum. Where the reach
depth exceeds 20 inches (510 mm), the high forward reach shall be 44 inches (1120 mm) maximum and the
reach depth shall be 25 inches (635 mm) maximum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.2

The first aid kit is 56”
high.

Recommendation:
Lower 10 inches and move closer to phone.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 182949 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 16
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door tension at 10
lbs.

Recommendation:
Adjust tension to 5 lbs or less.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182951 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 17
The knee clearance, measured from the bottom of the apron or the outside bottom edge of the
lavatory, must be 27 inches at a point located 8 inches back from the front edge and continuing to 11
inches minimum in depth at 9 inches above the floor. The top of the lavatory rim may be no higher
than 34 inches.
2010 ADAS Section 306.3.3
Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a clear floor space, the knee clearance shall
be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches
(205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 306.3.3

Knee clearance is 25"
off the floor and 4"
deep.

Recommendation:
Move safety barrier back 4" at the top tapering down to just a 1" set back at the bottom.
Alternate option: remove safety apron and add insulation to exposed pipes.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182952 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 18
The rear grab bar is too high.
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum
above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab
bar and the top of the tank shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.4
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm)
maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface, except that at water closets for
children's use complying with 604.9, grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm)
minimum and 27 inches (685 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping
surface. The height of the lower grab bar on the back wall of a bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 or
607.4.2.1.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.4

Toilet Area: rear grab
bar at 36.5" high.

Recommendation:
Lower rear grab bar one inch.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182953 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

24 of 41

Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 19
The side grab bar is too high.
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum
above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab
bar and the top of the tank shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.4
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm)
maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface, except that at water closets for
children's use complying with 604.9, grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm)
minimum and 27 inches (685 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping
surface. The height of the lower grab bar on the back wall of a bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 or
607.4.2.1.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.4

The side grab bar is
36.75” high.

Recommendation:
Lower side grab bar 1.25 inches.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 20
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range in front of the toilet.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

Toilet paper
dispenser is 12-13” in
front of the toilet.

Recommendation:
Move toilet dispenser back 4-5 inches toward toilet.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 21
The seat cover dispenser is mounted too close to the top of the grab bar, minimizing the gripping
surface.
Adjacent elements shall be positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between
the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
Note: The dispenser is also mounted too high. The usable portion is 50" high and should be no
higher than 48" for a forward reach.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Toilet seat cover
dispenser is only 6"
above grab bar.

Recommendation:
Move dispenser and mount two inches lower than the grab bar to the left of the toilet.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 22
The rim of the urinal Is too high.
Wall-hung urinals must be provided with an elongated rim projecting a minimum of 13 1/2 inches
from the wall and a maximum of 17 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 605.2
Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches (430 mm) maximum above the
finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 1/2 inches (345 mm) deep minimum measured from the outer face
of the urinal rim to the back of the fixture.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 605.2

The urinal is 25” high.

Recommendation:
Lower to 17” to the top lip.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 23
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door tension at 10
lbs.

Recommendation:
Adjust tension to 5 lbs or less.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 182958 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

29 of 41

Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 24
The knee clearance, measured from the bottom of the apron or the outside bottom edge of the
lavatory, must be 27 inches at a point located 8 inches back from the front edge and continuing to 11
inches minimum in depth at 9 inches above the floor. The top of the lavatory rim may be no higher
than 34 inches.
2010 ADAS Section 306.3.3
Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a clear floor space, the knee clearance shall
be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches
(205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 306.3.3

Knee clearance is 25"
and 4" deep.

Recommendation:
Move safety barrier back 4" at the top tapering down to just a 1" set back at the bottom.
Alternate option: remove apron and add insulation around the exposed pipes.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 25
The rear grab bar is too high.
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum
above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab
bar and the top of the tank shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.4
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm)
maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface, except that at water closets for
children's use complying with 604.9, grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm)
minimum and 27 inches (685 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping
surface. The height of the lower grab bar on the back wall of a bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 or
607.4.2.1.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.4

The rear grab bar is
36.5" high.

Recommendation:
Lower rear grab bar one inch.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 26
The side grab bar is too high.
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum
above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab
bar and the top of the tank shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.4
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm)
maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface, except that at water closets for
children's use complying with 604.9, grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm)
minimum and 27 inches (685 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping
surface. The height of the lower grab bar on the back wall of a bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 or
607.4.2.1.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.4

The side grab bar is
36.5” high.

Recommendation:
Lower side grab bar 1 inch.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 27
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range in front of the toilet.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

Toilet paper
dispenser is 13-14” in
front of the toilet.

Recommendation:
Move toilet dispenser back 5-6 inches towards the toilet.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 28
The seat cover dispenser is mounted too close to the top of the grab bar, minimizing the gripping
surface.
Adjacent elements shall be positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between
the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Toilet seat cover
dispenser is only 2"
above grab bar.

Recommendation:
Move dispenser and mount 2" lower than grab bar to the right of the toilet.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 29
The flush handle is located on the wrong side of the toilet.
Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting.
Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas, no more than 48
inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 604.6
Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309.
Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible
compartments complying with 604.8.2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.6

the flush is on the
wrong (closed) side.

Recommendation:
Change flush placement or install automatic flush sensor unit.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Holding Cell Area
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 30
There are 8 holding cells (4 male, 2 female, and 2 juvenile).
There are not enough accessible special holding/housing cells with the required mobility features.
Where special holding cells or special housing cells are provided, at least one cell serving each
purpose shall provide mobility features.
Cells subject to this requirement include, but are not limited to, those used for purposes of
orientation, protective custody, administrative or disciplinary detention or segregation,
detoxification, and medical isolation.
2010 ADAS Section 232.3
Where special holding cells or special housing cells are provided, at least one cell serving each purpose
shall provide mobility features complying with 807.2. Cells subject to this requirement include, but are not
limited to, those used for purposes of orientation, protective custody, administrative or disciplinary detention
or segregation, detoxification, and medical isolation.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 232.3

Toilet/lavatory combo
units lack sufficient
clearances.

Recommendation:
Due to structural design, it is not technically feasible to create an accessible cell.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Communication Devices
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 31
Where at least one public telephone is provided on a floor of a public building, at least one public
TTY shall be provided on that floor.
Also, a phone with volume control, large numbers, and braille needs to be installed for persons with
sensory disabilities.
2010 ADAS Section 217.4.2.1
Where at least one public pay telephone is provided on a floor of a public building, at least one public TTY
shall be provided on that floor.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 217.4.2.1

TTY or Equivalent
telephone not
available.

Recommendation:
Replace with videophone.
Installation of videophone will be completed as part of Citywide videophone install program in
collaboration with the Independence Center.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Communication Devices
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 32
A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with
disabilities are as effective as communication with others.
A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford
individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity.
2010 ADAS Section 217.1
Where coin-operated public pay telephones, coinless public pay telephones, public closed-circuit telephones,
public courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones shall be provided
in accordance with 217 for each type of public telephone provided. For purposes of this section, a bank of
telephones shall be considered to be two or more adjacent telephones.
2010 ADAS Section 217.3
All public telephones shall have volume controls complying with 704.3.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 217.1, 217.3

Existing public phone
is not accessible.

Recommendation:
Replace phone with unit with accessible features including volume amplification, large print buttons,
and large print display.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Communication Devices
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 33
A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with
disabilities are as effective as communication with others.
A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford
individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity.
2010 ADAS Section Advisory
None

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: Advisory

No assistive listening
device available.

Recommendation:
1. Install assistive listening device (preferably Loop) to include receiver on-hand for those that do not
have T-coil in their hearing device.
2. Add assistive listening device signage (placard).

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Finding #33 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 183395 Additional Photo
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Gold Hills Substation - 955 W Moreno Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80905

Communication Devices
Lat: 38.8241448000, Long: -104.8441840000
Finding: 34
A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with
disabilities are as effective as communication with others.
A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford
individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity.
2010 ADAS Section 217.1
Where coin-operated public pay telephones, coinless public pay telephones, public closed-circuit telephones,
public courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones shall be provided
in accordance with 217 for each type of public telephone provided. For purposes of this section, a bank of
telephones shall be considered to be two or more adjacent telephones.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 217.1

No Captel phone
available for public or
offender use.

Recommendation:
Install Captel phone.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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